Bill No. 2021-73 Authorization Reference: CSC 6-2021;
Minute Item 6

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA

BY-LAW NO. <>

A BY-LAW TO APPROVE THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO
ONTARIO INFRASTRUCTURE AND LANDS CORPORATION (“OILC”)
FOR THE LONG-TERM FINANCING OF CERTAIN CAPITAL WORK(S)
OF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA (THE
‘MUNICIPALITY”); AND TO AUTHORIZE THE ENTERING INTO OF A
RATE OFFER LETTER AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO WHICH THE
MUNICIPALITY WILL ISSUE DEBENTURES TO OILC

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001 (Ontario), as amended, (the “Act”) provides that a
municipal power shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically
authorized to do otherwise;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality has passed the by-law(s) enumerated
in column (1) of Schedule “A” attached hereto and forming part of this By-law
(“Schedule “A”) authorizing the capital work(s) described in column (2) of Schedule “A”
(“Capital Work(s)”) in the amount of the respective estimated expenditure set out in
column (3) of Schedule “A” , subject in each case to approval by OILC of the long-term
financing for such Capital Work(s) requested by the Municipality in the Application as
hereinafter defined;

AND WHEREAS before the Council of the Municipality approved the Capital Work(s) in
accordance with section 4 of Ontario Regulation 403/02 (the “Regulation”), the Council
of the Municipality had its Treasurer calculate an updated limit in respect of its then
most recent annual debt and financial obligation limit received from the Ministry of
Municipal Affairs and Housing (as so updated, the “Updated Limit”), and, on the basis
of the authorized estimated expenditure for the Capital Work or each Capital Work, as
the case may be, as set out in column (3) of Schedule “A” (the “Authorized
Expenditure” for any such Capital Work), the Treasurer calculated the estimated
annual amount payable in respect of the Capital Work or each Capital Work, as the
case may be, and determined that the estimated annual amount payable in respect of
the Capital Work or each Capital Work, as the case may be, did not cause the
Municipality to exceed the Updated Limit, and accordingly the approval of the Local
Planning Appeal Tribunal pursuant to the Regulation, was not required before any such
Capital Work was authorized by the Council of the Municipality;

Page 1 of 8



Bill No. 2021-73 Authorization Reference: CSC 6-2021;
Minute Item 6

AND WHEREAS subsection 401(1) of the Act provides that a municipality may incur a
debt for municipal purposes, whether by borrowing money or in any other way, and may
issue debentures and prescribed financial instruments and enter prescribed financial
agreements for or in relation to the debt;

AND WHEREAS the Act also provides that a municipality shall authorize long-term
borrowing by the issue of debentures or through another municipality under section 403
or 404 of the Act;

AND WHEREAS OILC has invited Ontario municipalities desirous of obtaining long-term
debt financing in order to meet capital expenditures incurred on or after the year that is
five years prior to the year of an application in connection with eligible capital works to
make application to OILC for such financing by completing and submitting an
application in the form provided by OILC;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality has completed and submitted or is in the process of
submitting an application to OILC, as the case may be to request financing for the
Capital Work(s) by way of long-term borrowing through the issue of debentures to OILC,
substantially in the form of Schedule “B” hereto and forming part of this By-law (the
“Application”);

AND WHEREAS OILC has accepted and has approved or will notify the Municipality
only if it accepts and approves the Application, as the case may be;

AND WHEREAS at least five (5) business days prior to the passing of the debenture by-
law in connection with the issue of Debentures as defined below, OILC will provide the
Municipality with a rate offer letter agreement substantially in the form as provided to the
Municipality on or prior to the date of this By-law (the “Rate Offer Letter Agreement”);

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF
NIAGARA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Council of the Municipality hereby confirms, ratifies and approves the
execution by the Regional Treasurer of the Application and the submission by
such authorized official of the Application, duly executed by such authorized
official, to OILC for the long-term financing of the Capital Work(s) in the
maximum principal amount of $15,000,000, with such changes thereon as such
authorized official may hereafter, approve such execution and delivery to be
conclusive evidence of such approval.

Page 2 of 8



Bill No. 2021-73 Authorization Reference: CSC 6-2021;
Minute Item 6

2. The Regional Chair and the Regional Treasurer are hereby authorized to execute
and deliver for and on behalf of the Municipality the Rate Offer Letter Agreement
under the authority of this By-law in respect of the Capital Work(s) on such terms
and conditions as such authorized officials may approve, such execution and
delivery to be conclusive evidence of such approval.

3. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Rate Offer Letter Agreement, the
Regional Chair and the Regional Treasurer are hereby authorized to long-term
borrow for the Capital Work(s) and to issue debentures to OILC on the terms and
conditions provided in the Rate Offer Letter Agreement (the “Debentures”);
provided that the principal amount of the Debentures issued in respect of the
Capital Work or of each Capital Work, as the case may be, does not exceed the
Authorized Expenditure for such Capital Work and does not exceed the related
loan amount set out in column (4) of Schedule “A” in respect of such Capital
Work.

4, In accordance with the provisions of section 25 of the Ontario Infrastructure and
Lands Corporation Act, 2011, as amended from time to time hereafter, the
Municipality is hereby authorized to agree in writing with OILC that the Minister of
Finance is entitled, without notice to the_Municipality, to deduct from money
appropriated by the Legislative Assembly of Ontario for payment to the
Municipality, amounts not exceeding the amounts that the Municipality fails to
pay to OILC on account of any unpaid indebtedness of the Municipality to OILC
under the Debentures (the “Obligations”) and to pay such amounts to OILC from
the Consolidated Revenue Fund.

5. For the purposes of meeting the Obligations, the Municipality shall provide for
raising in each year as part of the general levy, the amounts of principal and
interest payable in each year under the Debentures issued pursuant to the Rate
Offer Letter Agreement, to the extent that the amounts have not been provided
for by any other available source including other taxes or fees or charges
imposed on persons or property by a by-law of any municipality.

6. (&) The Regional Chair and the Regional Treasurer are hereby authorized to
execute and deliver the Rate Offer Letter Agreement, and to issue the
Debentures, one or more of the Regional Clerk and the Regional
Treasurer are hereby authorized to generally do all things and to execute
all other documents and papers in the name of the Municipality in order to
perform the terms and conditions that apply to the Municipality as set out
in the Rate Offer Letter Agreement and to perform the Obligations of the
Municipality under the Debentures, and the Regional Treasurer is

Page 3 of 8



Bill No. 2021-73 Authorization Reference: CSC 6-2021;
Minute Item 6

authorized to affix the Municipality’s municipal seal to any such documents
and papers.

(b)  The money realized in respect of the Debentures, including any premium,
and any earnings derived from the investment of that money, after
providing for the expenses related to the issue of the Debentures, if any,
shall be apportioned and applied to the respective Capital Work and to no
other purpose except as permitted by the Act.

7. This By-law takes effect on the day of passing.

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA

James Bradley, Regional Chair

Ann-Marie Norio, Regional Clerk
Passed: <>

Page 4 of 8



Bill No. 2021-73 Authorization Reference: CSC 6-2021;
Minute Item 6
Schedule “A”

(Capital Work(s))

1) (2) 3 4)

By-Law Number Description of Capital Work Estimated Loan Amount
Expenditure

2017-105 Port Dalhousie Wastewater $39,500,000 | $15,000,000
Treatment Plant Upgrade

Page 5 of 8




Bill No. 2021-73 Authorization Reference: CSC 6-2021;
Minute Item 6
Schedule “B”

Please insert the OILC Application into Schedule “B”.

Infrastructure
Ontario

Webloans Loan Application PDF

Fh Nuambar 1645

Appiicalion for MR, The Reglonal Municypalty of -]

T
Prafect censtinetionPurchane  ConalmcilonPurchess
D [ 1] Pridacl Mame Slart End Propest Coat QLG Laan Amcant
Poit Dalhouske Wastewater
16540 1 ot u i AEL B ] 1231 2023 ¥35,50,004.00 15.04a0,000.04

Details of Project Port Dalhousie Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade

Projpct Catgory  SewSgR Trestment Infrasiuctne: -]
Projaci Hama Porl Dahouse wWasenae Trealrerl Pan: Uogace
Canatrustion/Purchane Star 0 CED1G
ConmstrucicnPurchess End s e k)

Emergy Conmervatizn T

Prect Address 1 40 _ligatioass Road
Projact Adoress 2
City J Tewn Io. Zalharres
ProYince oH
Poatal Cada L2k ¥ 2E

Dancripticn CONBILCHDN - Wanous upgrades i the Port Dahousle Wastewater Treatmern Flant.

commele awbiar Spedal Dirert to deberhme. MO consuEion Tnancing. Debentume will be |seued ba caver afT ¥3,517,000 In
Raquesta LT Mcumed o dake, plus adofenal 315,317,000 Torecasied 10 Be Ingumed o e end of 2021,

Prodacl Life Span (Yoara) a0

Projact Finanaial Information

Projact Coat ga] 53E.E00.00.00

Page 6 of 8



Bill No. 2021-73 Authorization Reference: CSC 6-2021;
Minute Item 6

Schedule “B”
Siner Prgtecl Funding I Finam:ng {B):
Dancripicn THming Armunt
Federal Gas Tax Fundmg Existing ,004,000.90
Rate REEnB6 BExtsting 2,:504,000.40
Giher Pryect FundingFinancing Total [B] 324,500, 0a0.0
LG Laan Amoant {8-8] F1E.00C.090.0

only Includa lsng-larm bomowing in thle gection. i you snticipate thal you will equire shed-term financing during the conestructon phase
cf Ihe project, tha Information wiil be gathered aa part of (he Financing Agresmant

Required Date Amown e Type
15izn £15,020,000.00 u - Sexial -]
Loag-tanm Bemowing Total £135,000,000.00

D=kt and Re-paymerts Summary

Hea Hivere oo sy newrundiecoasd dabt scquired ainca last FIR = rea [ NE
was submitied?

Pleane deacrize amy re-financing pana hor any exdsting —Inlerest
caly™ dabl, T appicabia.

Mon Re-payments of Leans or Debenture

In the last 10 yearn, hea e bemower sver falled | make a laan paymanl of dabamture repaymenl on Hme to any leedar, Including the
Provinslal Govammeni?

IF ya8, plaaas provida detalle.

CILC Loan Repayrent |nformation

Peane Indizate e aourca(a) of revenus you pan to use to repay the OILE Laan

Tavation 0.0z
Llear Foas 10330
Tarvice Chargas 0.0g
Development Changes 0.0z
canneclicn Feesd [
Ropayrman] Subaidiss 0.0z
oiher
Todal 100,00

Page 7 of 8



Bill No. 2021-73 Authorization Reference: CSC 6-2021;
Minute Item 6
Schedule “B”

Diocumertation and Acknowledgemeants

Flease ensune all required documers are submitted with the signed applicatan. CILS requires oiginals a6 noted beicw 1o e malked ar courered. Alsp,
plezse retEin 3 copy of all decumemis submited to CILC 10X your recos.

To pirain temgpabes fr ocrmeniEs sec 1sied bekw.

+ Laan Application Signature Fage skqned and dabed by the aparopnate indiviual [orginal b be Sutmitted)

+ CoMtfaste and sealed copy at DILC templabe Ey-aw aUthorzing project Bommeng and apahing for alaan (ooinal wih ceal)
+ CertHicate of Treasurer Fegaming Litgatian using the QILS template iorgina, shyed & sealed)

+ Upsiatod Cotifed Annual Repayment Limit Caonation [onginaly

¥ | acknowisdge and agree that all of the abowe referensd doouments must be suamited n e fomm required by OILC and understand Hal e appleation
wil NOt be process:d Ul Such documents have been fuly compieted and recetved by InTrastuchme Criano.

PMaass nate: OILC retaine the right 12 requesl and eview any addiicnal Infommation o cecurmenis at it discreticn.

Confdanal inhmaEan

CILC 16 an NEUbon 10 Wwhich the Freedom of Informaton and Prodecton of Privacy Act (Dtark) Fopkss. IManmation and EUpporting dooumers. submited by
the: BomDwer ba pracese the kaan apglicatian wil ke kegt sacune and confidential, Gubbect 10 Ay applkabhe |as of ndes Of 3 cout of bunal having
iEotan.

Infragtructure Ontaric
This st k& man.aned tl}' InfrasTuctune Cntana, 3 sowvemrend Jf <nkars oo 3ancy.

Privacy Impeotant Motices | Infe@infrastructureantado.ca
CopyTighl £ Quaen's 3rmer for Orcarls, X121 Acessalblity

Page 8 of 8



	OLE_LINK1

